

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOT LOCKER, INC. and
FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,
Petitioners,
v.

GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MYRON D. RUMELD
MARK D. HARRIS
JOSEPH E. CLARK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(202) 969-3000

AMIR C. TAYRANI
Counsel of Record
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
atayrani@gibsondunn.com

JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS AN EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER A CLASS MAY BE CERTIFIED WHERE CLAIMS IMPLICATE INDIVIDUALIZED QUESTIONS REGARDING THE PLAINTIFFS’ KNOWLEDGE	12
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS’ HOLDINGS THAT DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE IS AN ELEMENT OF A CLAIM FOR FIDUCIARY BREACH UNDER ERISA SECTION 404(A).....	22
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A VALUABLE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW QUESTIONS THAT HAVE PROFOUND IMPORTANCE IN BOTH THE CLASS-ACTION AND ERISA CONTEXTS	27

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (July 6, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Oct. 5, 2015).....	35a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Nov. 7, 2014).....	122a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Sept. 24, 2014)	139a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Feb. 13, 2014).....	154a
APPENDIX F: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Dec. 6, 2012)	163a
APPENDIX G: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Aug. 11, 2017)	179a
APPENDIX H:	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	181a
U.S. Const. amend. V	181a
28 U.S.C. § 2072	181a
29 U.S.C. § 1022	182a
29 U.S.C. § 1104	183a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	20
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	17, 18, 19
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Sols., Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Boyle v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 863 Welfare Fund</i> , 579 F. App’x 72 (3d Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	25
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	2, 10, 12, 22, 24, 26
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	18

<i>Dawson v. Withycombe</i> , 163 P.3d 1034 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	25
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	20
<i>Deschamps v. Bridgestone Ams., Inc.</i> <i>Salaried Emps. Ret. Plan</i> , 840 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3, 23
<i>Haviland v. MetLife Ins. Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Jewish Ctr. of Sussex Cty. v. Whale</i> , 432 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1981).....	26
<i>Killian v. Concert Health Plan</i> , 742 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>King v. Pension Tr. Fund of the Pension</i> <i>Hospitalization & Benefit Plan of the</i> <i>Elec. Indus.</i> , 131 F. App’x 740 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	20
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27
<i>McCalment v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 860 N.E.2d 884 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	25

<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003).....	2, 15
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	28
<i>Roarty v. Tyco Int’l Ltd. Grp. Bus. Travel Accident Ins. Plan</i> , 546 F. App’x 85 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	29
<i>Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	20
<i>Shook v. Avaya Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	2, 13, 18
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	25
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	20

<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11, 20
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	27
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986).....	13
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 417(e).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	7, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	8, 11, 18
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	26
Stuart M. Speiser et al., <i>American Law</i> <i>of Torts</i>	25
